
RECEIVEDCLERK’S OFFICE

~AR29 2004
STATEOF ~LL~NOlS

Pollution Control Board

CITY OF SULLIVAN,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk DanielA. King, ProjectManager
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100 WestRandolphStreet 6295 EastIllinois Highway 15
Suite11-500 Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360
Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control BoardaREQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, copiesof which
areherewithservedupon you.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

JohnJ. Kth~
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Divisionof LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
•Dated:March23, 2004

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
Petitioner, )

) PCBNo.04-
) (LUSTAppeal— NinetyDayExtension)

Respondent.
)
)



REC~1VED
CLERK’S OFRCE

MAR 292004

STATE OF ILL~.C~SBEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Pollution ControlBo~:rc~
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

CITY OF SULLIVAN, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo.O4-)1~1
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUSTAppea~l- NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5140(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grant an extensionofthethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto June22, 2004, or any other datenot more thana total of onehundredtwenty-five

(125) days from February18, 2004, the dateof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. In support

thereof,theIllinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. OnFebruary18, 2004, theIllinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. OnMarch 3, 2004,thePetitionermadeawritten requestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby which to file apetitionforreview,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

thattheBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninetydays. ThePetitioner

did not representwhenthefinal decisionwasreceived.(Exhibit B)

3. Theadditionaltimerequestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in thismatteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:March23, 2004

This filing submittedonrecycledpaper.
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iLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRiNGFIELD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

7002 3150 00001255 h769

City ofSullivan -

Mr. Rick Bennett
2 WestHarrison
Sullivan, IL 61951

Re: LPC #1390305024--Moultrie County
Sullivanl City ofSullivar~-WymanPark
NorthParkStreet
LUST Incide.it No. 20020216
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Bennett:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction PlanBudgetamendment(budget)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident.
Thisbudget,datedJanuary14,2004, wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on January20, 2004.
Citationsin this letterare from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 111. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis modifiedpursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and 35 111. Adm. Code
732.40~(c).Basedon themodificationslisted in Section2 of AttachmentA, theamountslisted
in Seclion I of AttachmentA areapproved.Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin
accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethat theamountof reimbursementmaybe limited
by Sections57.8(e).57.8(g)and 57.8(d)ofthe Act, aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code732.604,
732.(0((s).and 732.611.

For informational purposesonly, theAgencyrequestsa soil samplebe takenprior to treatment
from theareasubjectto thesodiumpersulfateinjectionsand analyzedfor chemicaloxygen
dLlmand. This samplemaybe takentheday of injectionsand is includedin themodifiedbudget.

k- 4 t~’\~~h~ ~ R,~Ltr,rcj IL I-, ri - Mt i~ son Si., Des Plaines, IL 60016—1847) 294-4000
~ ~rj:~- [I~tn.IL Ott! - M4~’t,ttM.j I St. Peori~ IL 61 614 — (309) 693-5463

6uc”~ I’. Ti’it \ Lni~t-r~t~St~P�~)rO.IL 6164 - 309 South FIr5I Street, Champaign, IL 61820 —(217) 278-5800
~‘0 ~-,‘rk; Spnnuu&’)d IL ~27C)o- 2! IMa)) Street, Co(I)nsvil)e, IL 62234 — (618) 346-5120

- 2109 W. M~tinSt; ii 993-7200
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All future correspondencemustbe submittedto:

Illinois Environmental,ProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmit all correspondencein duplicat~andincludetheRe:block shownatthebeginning
ofthis letter. -

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthisdecisionto theIllinois
Pollution Control Board. Appealrights areattached.

If you haveanyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactDaveMyersat 217/785-7491.

i]ion~ts.\. HennJ
nit \lanat.~er

l.cLtkII1L.~t ndergroundStorageTank Section
l)i~ision of RernediationManagement
l~ureauo I’ I .and

T.\I!’l)\l:drmllPam3BUD.doc

.\ttachiiientA

AppealRights

c I riited ScienceIndustries.Inc.
• I ~ ision File

Siiicercly.



AttachmentA

Re: LPC #1390305024--Moultrie County
Sullivan! City ofSullivan-WymanPark
NorthParkStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20020216
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode (35 III. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1 -

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

$3204.00 InvestigationCosts
$7420.00 AnalysisCosts
1,548.00 PersonnelCosts.

$17,157.00 EquipmentCosts
$45,030.80 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts

$631.55 HandlingCharges

As a resultofthe Illinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 of this AttachrnentA,thefollowing
amountsareapproved:

$7782.55 InvestigationCosts
S7220.00 AnalysisCosts

528.075.00 PersonnelCosts
S 11,095.00 EquipmentCosts
$21 .232.95 Field Purchasesand.OtherCosts

$89.32 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotal cumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

S10,986.55 InvestigationCosts
S14.640.O0 AnalysisCosts
S79,623.00 PersonnelCosts
$28,252.00 EquipmentCosts
$66,263.75 Field Purchasesand Other Costs

S720.87 HandlingCharges

SECTION 2

I. $195.00for an adjustmentin investigationcost associatedwith theperfoot boring
charge. The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted



(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and 35 111. Adm. Code732.606(h.h)).Oneoftheoverall
goalsofthe financialreviewis to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,
and servicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additional
informationand/orsupportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecosts
arereasonable.

2. Analysis costsareincreasedby $200.00to accountfor thetwo closuresoil BTEX
samplesinadvertentlyleft out ofthebudgetand theoneCOD soil sampleanalysis
requestedin this letterby theAgency.

3. $3547.00for an adjustmentin personnelcosts. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsare not reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Ill.
Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreviewis to assure

that costsassociatedwith materials,aCtivities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm.
Code 732.505(c)). P]easenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting

documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

4. 58 15.00for an adjustmentin equipmentcostsassociatedwith P~rental,waterlevel
indicatorrentaland vehiclerental. The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat thesecostsare
not reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.606(hh)).Oneof theoverall goalsofthefinancialreviewis to assuiethat costs
associatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat additional informationand/orsupportingdocumentation
maybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

5. S360.00for an adjustmentin equipmentcostassociatedwith theelectric controlpanels.
The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section
57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsof
the financial review is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,and
servicesare reasonable(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat additional
information and/orsupportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecosts

- arereasonable. -

A monthly rateof S280.00is allowed.

S3SSJI() for an adjustmentin equipmentcost associatedwith injection equipment.The
Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section
ST.7c){4XC)oftheAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsof
thefinancial review is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities, and
servicesarereasonable(35 III. Adm. Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethatadditional
infonuationandbr supportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecosts
arc reasonahl~. ~

Thesecostsareincludedin theper foot chargeallowed.



7. 52000.00for an adjustmentin field purchasesandothercostsassociatedwith 02 tubes.
Thesecostsareinconsistentwith theassociatedtechnicalplan. Oneof theoverall goals
ofthe financialreviewis to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,and
servicesshallbe consistentwith theassociatedtechnicalplan (35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.505(c)).

Theapprovedplanalldws for the installationof 7 additionaltreatmenttubes.

8. $6492.60for anadjustmentin field purchasesandothercostsassociatedwith sodium
persulfatematerial. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenot reasonable
assubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 Iii. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).One
ofthe overall goalsofthefinancial reviewis to assurethatcostsassociatedwith
materials,activities, andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)). Please
notethat additional informationand!oi supportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto
demonstratethecostsare reasonable.

This budgetallows for themaximumprojectedpoundsof materialat $1.20perpound.
Field conditionsmay limit the.actualpoundsapplied. Subsequentbilling packages
shouldreflect only theamountof materialusedat theabovemaximumpriceperpound.

9. 55 13.80 for an adjustmentin field purchasesandothercostsassociatedwith ferrous
sulfatematerial. The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenotreasonableas
submitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneof
theoverall goalsof thefinancial reviewis to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,
activities, andservicesarereasonable(35 111. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat
additionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentationmaybe providedto demonstrate
thecostsarereasonable. -

This budgetallows for themaximumprojectedpoundsof materialat $0.30perpound.
Field conditionsmay limit theactualpoundsapplied. Subsequentbilling packages
shouldreflect only theamountof materialusedat theabovemaximumpriceperpound.

DM dim Fl Pam3BUDmodA.doc



Appeal Rights

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution Control Boardpursuantto Sections40 and 57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing apetition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceof thefinal decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a written requestthat includesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,along with acopyofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling of an appeal.pleasecontact:

-. DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center -

‘100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
- Chicago,IL 60601 -

3 12/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
21 7~’782-5544



Division of Legal Coun~~i

MAR 05 2004

__________________________ Environmental Protection
______ _______________ Agency

P.O. Box 360 Phone: (618) 735-2411
6295 East Illinois Highway 15 Fax: (618) 735-2907
Woodlawn, Illinois 62898-0360 E-Mail: unitedscience@unitedscience.com

March 3, 2004

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62792-9276

Re: LPC# 1390305024-Moultrie Co.
Sullivan/City of Sullivan — Wyman Park
North Park Street
LUST Incident No. 20020216
ATTN: John Kim

Dear Mr. Kim:

United Science Industries, Inc. (USI), on behalf of our client, the City of Sullivan,
is requesting a 90-day extension to the 35-day appeal period in regards to the
IEPA correspondence included. -

I appreciate your time and consideration in this matter. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this matter please contact me at (618) 735-
2411 ext. 131.

Sincerely yours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

k~&anieiA. King

Project Manager

Enclosures

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES

DK:bg



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on March 23, 2004, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesii’i aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk DanielA. King, ProjectManager
Illinois PollutionControlBoard UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100 WestRandolphStreet 6295EastIllinois Highway15
Suitc 11-500 Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY.

JohnJ1’Rii
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


